

Nextorage

Cfexpress 4.0 Type B Card Reader/ Lecteur de carte pour carte mémoire Cfexpress 4.0 Type B

Operating Instructions/Mode d'emploi/
Bedienungsanleitung

NX-SB1PRO



English Memory card reader

Before operating this reader, please read this manual carefully and completely.

WARNING

To reduce fire or shock hazard, do not expose the unit to rain or moisture.
To avoid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet. Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.

For the customers in the U.S.A.

NOT APPLICABLE IN CANADA, INCLUDING IN THE PROVINCE OF QUEBEC (POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS AUX ÉTATS-UNIS. NON APPLICABLE AU CANADA, Y COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC)

Regulatory Information

The number below is for the FCC related matters only.

Regulatory Information

The number below is for the FCC related matters only.

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity

Trade Name : Nextorage

Model : NX-SB1PRO

Responsible Party : Violette Engineering Corporation

Address : 313 Park Avenue Suite 300, Falls Church, VA 22046 USA

Mail : info@violetteengineering.com

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

CAUTION

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved in this manual may void your authority to operate this equipment.

Note:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

For the Customers in Canada

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

For the Customers in Europe

Disposal of Old Electrical & Electronic Equipment (Applicable in the European Union and other countries with separate collection systems)



This symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product shall not be treated as household waste. Instead it shall be handed over to the appropriate collection point for the recycling of

electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health, which could be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. The recycling of materials will help to conserve natural resources. For more detailed information about recycling of this product, please contact your local Civic Office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.

This product is manufactured by or for Nextorage Corporation.

UK Importer of Record: Nextorage Corporation, Kawasaki-eki-mae Tower Riverk 9F, 12-1, Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki City, Kanagawa 210-0007 Japan

Manufacturer's authorized representative:

(UK) 24hour Solutions Ltd. 15 Beaufort Court, Admirals Way, Canary Wharf, London, E14 9XL United Kingdom

For the Customers in Republic of India

Reduction in the Use of Hazardous Substances in Electrical & Electronic Equipment (Applicable in Republic of India)

This product and its components, consumables, parts or spares comply with the hazardous substances restriction of India's E-Waste (Management) Rules. The maximum allowable concentrations of the restricted substances are 0.1% by weight in homogenous materials for Lead, Mercury, Hexavalent Chromium, Polybrominated Biphenyls (PBB) and Polybrominated Diphenyl Ethers (PBDE), and 0.01% by weight in homogenous materials for Cadmium, except for the exemptions specified in Schedule II of the aforesaid Rules.

Compatible memory cards

Cfexpress Type B memory card

Note:

Not all memory cards are guaranteed to operate correctly.

Compatible OS

Please check at <https://www.nextorage.net/compatibility/>

The above OS must be pre-installed at the factory.

Operation is not guaranteed on all Computerd.

Basic Operation

Connecting:

Connect the reader to a Computer using the supplied USB cable.

Use the supplied USB cable to connect to the USB 40Gbps Type-C port on your Computer enable high speed data transfer.

Using the Reader:

Insert a memory card into the reader.

Removing a memory card/Disconnecting:

Windows users

1. Select [Safely Remove Hardware] on the task tray, located at the lower right portion of the screen.
2. Select the icon of the storage.
3. Wait until the message "Safe to Remove Hardware" is displayed.
4. Disconnect the cable from the Computer.

Mac users

1. Drag the storage icon to the Trash.
2. Disconnect the cable from the Computer.

Note:

Do not remove the memory card or disconnect the reader while the access lamp is lit.

Handling

- Do not strike, bend, drop, or expose this reader to water.
- Do not attempt to dismantle, repair, or alter the reader yourself.
- Do not use or store this unit in the following locations, as this may cause malfunction.
 - In extremely hot, cold, or humid locations
- Never expose this unit to high temperatures, such as direct sunlight, near a heater, or inside a closed car in summer.
- Doing so may cause this unit to malfunction or become damaged or deformed.
- Keep the memory card slot free from dirt, dust, and other foreign matter.
- When inserting or removing a memory card, take care to prevent it from popping out or falling.
- When using this device with a laptop PC, connect the PC to a power outlet using the AC adapter. Otherwise, the battery will drain more quickly.
- If the device is not used, remove it from the PC to save the battery.
- If this unit remains connected to the Computer in the following situations, the Computer may not operate correctly.
 - When you start or restart the Computer.
 - When the Computer enters or resumes from sleep or hibernation.
- Disconnect this unit from the Computer before performing these operations.
- We recommend making a backup copy of important data.

- Formatting a memory card will erase all data. Be careful not to delete important data. To format memory cards, use a compatible product such as a digital camera. If formatted on a Computer or other device, the card may lose compatibility with applicable products. For details, refer to the operating instructions of the compatible product, or its customer support.
- Recorded data may be damaged or lost in the following situations:
 - If any of the following occur while data is being read or written:
 - The reader is removed.
 - The memory card is removed.
 - The power of connected product is turned off.
 - If this reader is used in locations subject to static electricity or electrical noise.
- This unit may not work properly if connected through a USB hub. If this happens, reconnect it directly to the Computer's USB port.

The performance of this unit cannot be guaranteed unless the supplied cable is used.

Nextorage is not responsible for any damage to or loss of recorded data.

This reader may become hot after prolonged use. Handle with care.

Main Specifications

Interface	USB 40Gbps*
Dimensions (W x L x D)	Approx. 59 mm x 100 mm x 17.2 mm (2 3/8 in. x 4 in. x 11/16 in.)
Mass	Approx. 110 g
Operating environment	0 °C to +70 °C (+32 °F to +158 °F) , non-condensing
Storage environment	-40 °C to +60 °C (-40 °F to +140 °F) , non-condensing
Accessory	USB Type-C® to USB Type-C® cable (1)

* To achieve USB 40Gbps connection, use this product with USB 40Gbps-compatible devices and connect it using the supplied USB cable..
Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Trademarks

Microsoft and Windows are either registered trademarks or trademarks of the United States Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.
Mac and macOS are registered trademarks of Apple Inc. in the U.S. and other countries.
The CFexpress logo is a trademark licensed by the CompactFlash Association.
USB Type-C® is a registered trademark of USB Implementers Forum.
The ® mark is not indicated in every instance in this manual.

LIMITED WARRANTY

United States and Canada only – 1 year

Nextorage Corporation (“Nextorage”), solely for purchases made in the United States and Canada, warrants this product against defects in material or workmanship for the original owner and any subsequent end user owner(s) (“You” or “Your”) for the time period set forth above and herein.
Pursuant to this Limited Warranty, Nextorage will, at its option, i) replace the product with a new or recertified/refurbished product of the same (or similar) model ,or ii) refund the purchase price upon confirmation of Your receipt or purchase record at the store where You purchased the product. For purposes of this Limited
Warranty, “recertified” or “refurbished” means a product or part that has been returned to its original specifications. In the event of a defect, these are your exclusive remedies. Nextorage does not warrant that the operation of the product will be uninterrupted or error-free.

Term: For the time period set forth above from the original date of purchase of the product from the store authorized by Nextorage to sell the product.

This Limited Warranty covers only the hardware components packaged with the product. It does not cover separate accessories, technical support for hardware or software use and it does not cover any software products whether or not contained in the product, and other included content; any such software or other included content is provided “AS IS” unless expressly provided for in a separate written agreement.

In order to receive warranty service, the product must be returned according to the procedures of the store where it was purchased. To obtain warranty service, please contact the customer service department of the store where You purchased the product. Use of Your Personal Information. If You obtain service under this Limited Warranty, You authorize Nextorage to store, use and process information about the service provided to You and Your contact information (including Your name, phone number, address, and e-mail address). Nextorage may use this information to perform service under this Limited Warranty in accordance with its Privacy Policy, which can be found here:
<https://www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/>

Loss of Data: Nextorage cannot guarantee that it will be able to refund or exchange any product under this Limited Warranty without risk to or loss of software or data. It is Your responsibility to remove or backup any removable media or parts, data, software or other materials You may have stored or preserved on Your product. It is likely that any media or parts, data, software, or other materials (like pictures, music, videos, etc.) will be lost or reformatted during service and Nextorage will not be responsible for any such damage or loss.

Refund/Replacement Warranty: This Limited Warranty shall apply to any replacement, recertified or refurbished product for the remainder of the original Limited Warranty period or for ninety (90) days from the replacement, whichever is longer. Any product replaced under this Limited Warranty will become the property of Nextorage. Any replacement recertified or refurbished product provided under this Limited Warranty may, at Nextorage’s option, vary in color and/or cosmetic design from the original product and may not include any original engraving or similar customization/personalization.

Exceptions: Nextorage is not responsible for, and this Limited Warranty does not cover, any damage arising from a failure to operate the product within its intended uses, or otherwise follow the owner’s manual and safety instructions relating to the product’s use and installation. Nextorage is not responsible for any labor costs You may incur for services provided by anyone other than the store’s customer service or retailer where the product was purchased. This Limited Warranty only covers product issues caused by defects in material or workmanship during ordinary consumer use. This Limited Warranty does not cover products purchased from sources other than authorized stores, or issues due to: (i) outdoor exposure and other acts of nature; (ii) power surges; (iii) accidental damage; (iv) abuse; (v) limitations of technology; (vi) cosmetic damage; (vii) contact with liquid, heat, humidity or perspiration, sand, smoke, or foreign materials; (viii) damage, malfunction and/or failure to the product resulting from use of parts or supplies not sold or authorized by Nextorage; (ix) damage, malfunction and/or failure to the product resulting from servicing not authorized or performed by Nextorage; (x) Computer or internet viruses, bugs, worms, or Trojan Horses; (xi) malfunctions due to peripherals/accessories; (xii) modifications of or to any part of the product, including “rooting” or other modifications to control the behavior of the product or any factory installed Operating system; (xiii) use of the product with constant or repetitive recording applications such as drive recorders, surveillance cameras, server applications, and constant playback applications such as digital signage, or industrial applications; or (xiv) any product where the factory-applied serial number has been altered or removed from the product.

LIMITATION ON DAMAGES: Nextorage SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION ON THIS PRODUCT. NOR SHALL RECOVERY OF ANY KIND AGAINST Nextorage BE GREATER THAN THE ORIGINAL PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT FROM Nextorage OR AN AUTHORIZED STORE.

DURATION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS: EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to You. This Limited Warranty gives You specific legal rights and You may have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

For purchases made in the U.S.: Read the following Dispute Resolution/ Arbitration provision carefully. It details Your rights and instructions should a dispute related to the product arise.

What Happens If We Have A Dispute: Should a dispute or claim arise related to the product, Your purchase and/or use of the product, the terms of this

Limited Warranty, or any service provided under the terms of this Limited Warranty (including any repair or replacement) ("Dispute"), You and Nextorage agree that the Dispute shall be resolved exclusively through binding arbitration. YOU UNDERSTAND AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT BY AGREEING TO ARBITRATION, YOU ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO LITIGATE (OR PARTICIPATE IN AS A PARTY OR CLASS MEMBER) IN ANY DISPUTES IN COURT. You also agree that ANY DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEEDING WILL ONLY CONSIDER YOUR INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS, AND BOTH PARTIES AGREE NOT TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE HEARD AS A CLASS ACTION, REPRESENTATIVE ACTION, CONSOLIDATED ACTION, OR PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL ACTION.

Despite the above, You have the right to litigate any Dispute on an individual basis in small claims court or other similar court of limited jurisdiction, to the extent the amount at issue does not exceed \$15,000, and as long as such court has proper jurisdiction and all other requirements (including the amount in controversy) are satisfied.

Arbitration Instructions. To begin arbitration, either You or Nextorage must send a written demand to the other party. The Arbitration will take place before a single arbitrator. The arbitration will be administered in keeping with the Expedited Procedures of the Commercial Arbitration Rules and the Supplementary Proceedings for Consumer-Related disputes ("Rules") of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA"), when applicable and in effect when the claim is filed. You may get a copy of AAA's Rules by contacting AAA at (800) 778-7879 or visiting www.adr.org. The filing fees to begin and carry out arbitration will be shared between You and Nextorage, but in no event shall Your fees ever exceed the amount allowable by the special rules for Consumers Disputes provided for by AAA, at which point Nextorage will cover all additional administrative fees and expenses. This does not prohibit the Arbitrator from giving the winning party their fees and expenses of the arbitration when appropriate pursuant to the Rules. Unless You and Nextorage agree differently, the arbitration will take place in the county and state where You live, and applicable federal or state law shall govern the substance of any Dispute during the arbitration. However, the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq., will govern the arbitration itself and not any state law on arbitration. The Arbitrator's decision will be binding and final, except for a limited right of appeal under the Federal Arbitration Act.

Opt-Out Instructions. IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO BE BOUND BY THE BINDING ARBITRATION PROVISION, THEN: (1) You must notify Nextorage in writing within 30 days of the date that You purchased the product; (2) Your written notification must be mailed to Nextorage Corporation, Kawasaki-eki-mae Tower Riverk 9F 12-1 Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku Kawasaki city Kanagawa 210-0007 Japan. and (3) Your written notification must include (a) Your NAME, (b) Your ADDRESS, (c) the DATE You purchased the product, and (d) a clear statement that "YOU DO NOT WISH TO RESOLVE DISPUTES WITH Nextorage THROUGH ARBITRATION AND/OR BE BOUND BY THE CLASS ACTION WAIVER"

Opting out of this dispute resolution procedure will not affect the coverage of the Limited Warranty in any way, and You will continue to enjoy the benefits of the limited warranty.

For the countries other than U.S.A. and Canada – 1 year

If this product is not functioning under the conditions and guidelines presented in the instruction manual, Nextorage Corporation ("Nextorage") will repair the product or replace it with an equivalent product, free of charge. Nextorage may, at its option, refund the product purchase price instead of repairing/replacing the product. Nextorage will take no responsibility or liability for any data loss/damage arising as a result of any defect or damage to the products. This warranty is valid only within the country/region where this product was originally purchased.

In order to receive warranty service, the product must be returned according to the procedures of the store where it was purchased. To obtain warranty service, please contact the customer service department of the store where You purchased the product. Use of Your Personal Information. If You obtain service under this Limited Warranty, You authorize Nextorage to store, use and process information about the service provided to You and Your contact information (including Your name, phone number, address, and e-mail address). Nextorage may use this information to perform service under this Limited Warranty in accordance with its Privacy Policy, which can be found here:

<https://www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/>

Français Lecteur de cartes mémoire

Avant de faire fonctionner l'appareil, lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi.

AVERTISSEMENT

Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie ou de décharge électrique, n'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l'humidité. Pour éviter toute électrocution, ne pas ouvrir le boîtier. Confier l'entretien à un technicien qualifié uniquement.

Pour les clients au Canada

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

Pour les clients en Europe



Traitement des appareils électriques et électroniques en fin de vie (applicable dans les pays de l'Union Européenne et dans les autres pays disposant de systèmes de collecte sélective)

Ce symbole, apposé sur le produit ou sur son emballage, indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité avec les déchets ménagers. En revanche, il doit être rapporté à un point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques. En vous assurant que ce produit est bien mis au rebut de façon appropriée, vous participez activement à la prévention des conséquences négatives que leur mauvais traitement pourrait provoquer sur l'environnement et sur la santé humaine. Le recyclage des matériaux contribue par ailleurs à la préservation des ressources naturelles. Pour toute information complémentaire au sujet du recyclage de ce produit, vous pouvez contacter votre municipalité, votre déchetterie locale ou le point de vente où vous avez acheté le produit.

Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou pour le compte de Nextorage Corporation.

Importer enregistré de l'UE : Nextorage Corporation, Tour Riverk, 9F, 12-1, Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku, Ville de Kawasaki, Kanagawa 210-0007, Japon
Représentant autorisé du fabricant :

(UE) 24hour Solutions B.V., Van Nelleweg 1, 3044 BC Rotterdam, Pays-Bas

Les cartes mémoire utilisables

CFexpress Type B memory card

Note:

Toutes les cartes mémoire ne sont pas garanties de fonctionner correctement.

Systèmes d'exploitation compatibles

Veuillez vérifier sur <https://www.nextorage.net/compatibility/>

Le système d'exploitation mentionné ci-dessus doit être préinstallé en usine.

Le fonctionnement n'est pas garanti sur tous les ordinateurs.

Fonctionnement de base

Raccordement:

Raccorder le lecteur à un ordinateur à l'aide du câble USB fourni. L'utilisation des câbles USB fournis pour se connecter au port USB 40Gbps Type-C de votre ordinateur permet un transfert de données à haut débit.

Utilisation du lecteur :

Insérez une carte mémoire dans le lecteur.

Retrait d'une carte mémoire/déconnexion:

-Utilisateurs de Windows:

1. Sélectionnez [Supprimer le périphérique en toute sécurité] dans la barre des tâches située dans la partie inférieure droite de l'écran.
2. Sélectionnez l'icône de stockage.
3. Patientez jusqu'à ce que le message « Le matériel peut être retiré en toute sécurité » s'affiche.
4. Déconnectez le câble de l'ordinateur.

-Utilisateurs de Mac:

1. Déplacez l'icône de stockage vers l'icône de la corbeille.
2. Déconnectez le câble de l'ordinateur.

Veuillez retirer la carte mémoire et débrancher le lecteur de la façon correcte selon le système d'exploitation utilisé, lorsque le voyant d'accès n'est pas allumé. Sinon des données peuvent être endommagées ou perdues.

Remarque:

Des données sont en cours d'accès tant que le voyant d'accès est allumé.

N'éjectez pas la carte mémoire et ne retirez pas le lecteur.

Manipulation

- Ne heurtez pas ce lecteur et évitez de le plier, de le laisser tomber ou de le mouiller.
- N'essayez pas de démonter, de réparer ou de modifier vous-même le lecteur.

N'utilisez pas et ne rangez pas cet appareil aux endroits suivants. Sinon, cet appareil ne fonctionnera pas correctement.

-Endroit extrêmement chaud, froid ou humide

Ne laissez jamais cet appareil exposé à une température élevée, comme en plein soleil, près d'un appareil de chauffage ou à l'intérieur d'une voiture, toutes fenêtres closes. Sinon, il risque de ne plus fonctionner ou de se déformer.

- Veillez à ce que de la saleté, de la poussière ou d'autres corps étrangers ne s'accumulent pas sur l'emplacement pour carte mémoire de ce lecteur.
- Lorsque vous insérez ou éjectez la carte mémoire, veillez à éviter son expulsion et sa chute.
- Lorsque vous utilisez ce dispositif avec votre ordinateur portable, raccordez l'ordinateur à une prise de courant en utilisant l'adaptateur CA. Sinon, la batterie de votre ordinateur se déchargera plus rapidement. Si le dispositif n'est pas utilisé, retirez-le de l'ordinateur pour économiser la batterie. Si cet appareil est encore raccordé à l'ordinateur dans une des situations suivantes, l'ordinateur risque de ne pas fonctionner correctement.
 - Lorsque vous démarrez ou redémarrez l'ordinateur.
 - Lorsque l'ordinateur se met en veille ou en veille prolongée, ou revient de l'une ou l'autre. Débranchez cet appareil de l'ordinateur avant d'effectuer ces opérations.
- Nous vous conseillons de réaliser une copie de sauvegarde de vos données importantes.
- Si vous formatez une carte mémoire contenant des données, elles sont effacées. Veillez à ne pas effacer des données nécessaires. Pour formater une carte mémoire, utilisez un périphérique compatible, tel qu'un appareil photo numérique. Si vous utilisez un ordinateur, etc. pour formater une carte mémoire, elle risque de ne plus être compatible avec les périphériques employés. Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous au mode d'emploi du périphérique compatible ou à son support technique.
- Les données enregistrées risquent d'être endommagées ou perdues dans les cas suivants:
 - Si l'une des situations suivantes se présente alors que la lecture/écriture de données est en cours :
 - retrait du lecteur.
 - retrait de la carte mémoire.
 - mise hors tension du périphérique raccordé.
 - Si vous utilisez ce lecteur à des endroits exposés à de l'électricité statique ou du brouillage électrique.
- Vous ne pourrez peut-être pas utiliser cet appareil s'il est raccordé à l'ordinateur par un concentrateur USB. Le cas échéant, raccordez cet appareil directement au port USB de l'ordinateur.
- Le fonctionnement de ce lecteur n'est garanti que si le câble USB fourni est utilisé.

La performance de cet appareil ne peut pas être garantie si vous n'utilisez pas le câble fourni.

Nextorage ne peut être tenu responsable de dommage ou pertes de données enregistrées.

Ce lecteur peut devenir chaud après une utilisation prolongée. Soyez prudent lorsque vous le touchez.

Caractéristiques techniques principales

Interface	USB 40Gbps*
Dimensions (L x H x P)	env. 59 mm x 100 mm x 17,2 mm (2 3/8 in. x 4 in. x 11/16 in.)
Poids	env. 110 g
Environnement de fonctionnement	0 °C to +70 °C (+32 °F to +158 °F) , sans condensation)
Environnement de stockage	-40 °C to +60 °C (-40 °F to +140 °F) , sans condensation)
Accessoire : Câble USB Type-C® vers USB Type-C® (1)	

* Pour vous connecter à USB 40Gbps, vous devez utiliser ce produit avec des appareils compatibles USB 40Gbps. Raccordez ce produit à l'aide du câble USB fourni.

- La conception et les spécifications sont susceptibles d'être modifiées sans préavis.

Microsoft et Windows sont soit des marques déposées soit des marques commerciales de Microsoft Corporation des États-Unis aux États-Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays.
Mac et macOS sont des marques déposées d'Apple Inc. aux États-Unis et dans d'autres pays.
Le logo CFexpress est une marque commerciale de CompactFlash Association.
USB Type-C® est une marque de commerce d'USB Implementers Forum.
® n'est pas toujours mentionnés dans ce manuel.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

É.-U. et Canada uniquement – 1 an

Nextorage Corporation (« Nextorage »), exclusivement pour les achats effectués aux États-Unis et au Canada, garantit ce produit contre les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pour le propriétaire d'origine et tous les propriétaires utilisateurs finaux suivants (« Vous » ou « Vos ») pendant la période définie ci-dessus et comme indiqué dans les présentes.

Conformément à cette Garantie limitée, Nextorage, à son gré, i) remplacera le produit par un produit neuf ou recertifié é/remis en état du même modèle (ou similaire) ii) remboursera le prix d'achat après confirmation de votre reçu ou de votre relevé d'achat dans la boutique virtuelle ou chez le détaillant où vous avez acheté le produit. Aux fins de la présente Garantie limitée, les termes « recertifié é » ou « remis en état » désignent un produit ou une pièce qui a retrouvé ses spécifications d'origine. En cas de défaut, ce sont Vos recours exclusifs. Nextorage ne garantit pas le fonctionnement ininterrompu ou sans erreur du produit.

Modalité : Pendant la période définie ci-dessus à compter de la date d'achat d'origine du produit auprès d'une boutique virtuelle ou d'un détaillant autorisé par Nextorage à vendre le produit.

Cette Garantie limitée couvre uniquement les composants matériels emballés avec le produit. Elle ne couvre pas les accessoires séparés, l'assistance technique pour l'utilisation du matériel ou du logiciel et elle ne couvre pas les produits logiciels contenus ou non dans le produit, et tout autre contenu inclus ; tout logiciel ou autre contenu inclus est fourni « EN L'ÉTAT » sauf indication contraire conformément à un contrat écrit séparément.

Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, le produit doit être retourné conformément aux procédures de la boutique virtuelle ou du revendeur où il a été acheté. Pour obtenir un service de garantie, veuillez contacter le service client de la boutique virtuelle ou du revendeur où vous avez acheté le produit. Utilisation de vos informations personnelles. Si vous obtenez un service dans le cadre de cette Garantie limitée, vous autorisez Nextorage à stocker, utiliser et traiter les informations concernant le service qui vous a été fourni et vos coordonnées (y compris votre nom, votre numéro de téléphone, votre adresse et votre adresse e-mail). Nextorage peut utiliser ces informations pour effectuer le service dans le cadre de cette Garantie limitée, conformément à sa politique de confidentialité, qui peut être consultée ici : <https://www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/>

Perte de données : Nextorage ne peut pas garantir qu'elle sera en mesure de rembourser ou d'échanger tout produit dans le cadre de cette Garantie limitée sans risque ou perte de logiciel ou de données. Il relève de votre responsabilité de retirer ou sauvegarder tout média ou toute pièce amovible, toutes données, tout logiciel ou autre matériel stocké ou conservé sur votre produit. Il est probable que tout média ou toute pièce, toutes données, tout logiciel ou autre matériel (comme des images, de la musique, des vidéos, etc.) soit perdu ou reformaté pendant le service et Nextorage ne pourra être tenue pour responsable dudit dommage ou de ladite perte.

Garantie de remboursement/remplacement : Cette Garantie limitée s'applique à tout produit de remplacement, recertifié ou remis en état pendant la période restante de la Garantie limitée d'origine ou pour une période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours, la plus longue date étant celle retenue. Tout produit remplacé au titre de ladite Garantie limitée sera la propriété de Nextorage. Tout produit de remplacement, recertifié ou remis en état fourni au titre de ladite Garantie limitée peut, au gré de Nextorage, être de couleur et/ ou d'aspect différent par rapport au produit d'origine et peut ne pas inclure de gravure d'origine ou une personnalisation similaire.

Exceptions : Nextorage n'est pas responsable de, et ladite Garantie limitée ne couvre pas, tout dommage survenu suite à une utilisation du produit ne respectant pas ses utilisations prévues, ou autrement le non-respect du manuel du propriétaire et des consignes de sécurité se rapportant à l'utilisation et à l'installation du produit. Nextorage n'est pas responsable des coûts de main d'œuvre que vous pourriez encourir en relation avec un service provenant de fournisseurs de services autres que le service client d'une boutique virtuelle ou d'un détaillant chez qui le produit a été acheté. Ladite Garantie limitée couvre uniquement les dommages causés au produit par des défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pendant son utilisation normale par le client. Ladite Garantie limitée ne couvre pas les produits achetés auprès de sources autres que les détaillants autorisés ou les boutiques virtuelles autorisées, ou les dommages causés par : (i) une exposition extérieure et d'autres actes de la nature ; (ii) les surtensions ; (iii) un dommage accidentel ; (iv) un abus ; (v) les limites de la technologie ; (vi) un dommage cosmétique ; (vii) le contact avec un liquide, la chaleur, l'humidité ou la sueur, le sable, la fumée ou des

matériaux étrangers ; (viii) l'utilisation de pièces ou d'accessoires non vendus ou autorisés par Nextorage ; (ix) l'entretien non autorisé ou non exécuté par Nextorage ou un centre de service autorisé Nextorage ; (x) les virus informatiques ou circulant sur Internet, les bogues, les vers ou les chevaux de Troie ; (xi) les dysfonctionnements dus à des périphériques/accessoires ; (xii) les modifications apportées à une pièce du produit, incluant l'enracinement ou toute autre modification visant à contrôler le comportement du produit ou tout système d'exploitation installé à l'usine ; (xiii) l'utilisation du produit avec des applications d'enregistrement constant ou répétitif comme des enregistreurs de disque, des caméras de surveillance, des applications de serveur, et des applications de lecture constante telles que l'affichage dynamique, ou des applications industrielles ; ou (xiv) tout produit dont le numéro de série appliqué à l'usine a été altéré ou retiré du produit.

LIMITATIONS DES DOMMAGES-INTÉRÊTS : Nextorage NE PEUT PAS ÊTRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSÉCUTIFS RÉSULTANT DE L'INEXÉCUTION D'UNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE OU D'UNE CONDITION SUR CE PRODUIT. TOUT RECOUVREMENT DE Nextorage NE POURRA PAS EXCÉDER LE PRIX D'ACHAT D'ORIGINE DU PRODUIT VENDU PAR Nextorage OU UNE BOUTIQUE VIRTUELLE AUTORISÉE.

DURÉE DES GARANTIES OU DES CONDITIONS IMPLICITES : SAUF DANS LA MESURE OÙ CELA EST INTERDIT PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE VALEUR MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER SUR CE PRODUIT EST LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE LADITE GARANTIE LIMITÉE.

Certaines juridictions n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs, ou autorisent les limitations de durée d'une garantie implicite, ainsi les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer à vous. Ladite Garantie limitée vous octroie des droits spécifiques reconnus par la loi et vous pouvez bénéficier d'autres droits qui varient d'une juridiction à une autre.

Pour les achats effectués aux États-Unis : Lisez attentivement la clause de résolution/d'arbitrage des litiges suivante. Vos droits et les étapes à suivre en cas de litige lié au produit y sont détaillés.

Que se passe-t-il en cas de litige : En cas de litige ou de réclamation lié(e) au produit, à votre achat et/ou à l'utilisation du produit, aux clauses de ladite Garantie limitée, ou à un service fourni conformément aux conditions de ladite Garantie limitée (incluant une réparation ou un remplacement) (« Litige »), vous et Nextorage acceptez que le litige soit résolu exclusivement à travers un arbitrage exécutoire. VOUS COMPRENEZ ET RECONNAISSEZ QU'EN ACCEPTANT L'ARBITRAGE VOUS AVEZ LE DROIT D'INTENTER UNE ACTION EN JUSTICE POUR (OU DE PARTICIPER EN TANT QUE PARTIE OU MEMBRE DU RECOURS À) LA RÉOLUTION DES LITIGES DEVANT UN TRIBUNAL. Vous acceptez également que TOUTE PROCÉDURE DE RÈGLEMENT DES DIFFÉRENDS CONSIDÉRERA UNIQUEMENT VOS REVENDICATIONS INDIVIDUELLES, ET LES DEUX PARTIES ACCEPTENT QU'UN LITIGE NE SOIT PAS ENTENDU COMME UN RECOURS COLLECTIF OU UN RECOURS DU PROCUREUR GÉNÉRAL. Malgré les indications ci-dessus, vous avez le droit d'intenter une action en justice de manière individuelle devant la Cour des petites créances ou une Cour similaire à la compétence limitée, dans la mesure où le montant en question n'excède pas 15 000 \$, et aussi longtemps que la dite Cour soit compétente et que toutes les autres exigences (incluant le montant en litige) soient satisfaites.

Consignes d'arbitrage. Pour commencer l'arbitrage, vous ou Nextorage devez faire une demande d'arbitrage écrite à l'autre partie. L'arbitrage aura lieu devant un seul arbitre. L'arbitrage sera géré en suivant les Procédures accélérées des Règles d'arbitrage commercial et les Procédures additionnelles (les « Règles ») de l'association américaine d'arbitrage (« AAA ») pour les différends de consommateur, si elles sont applicables et en vigueur au moment où la réclamation est traitée. Vous pouvez demander une copie des Règles de l'AAA en contactant l'AAA au (800) 778-7879 ou en visitant le site Web www.adr.org. Les droits de dépôt pour commencer et mener l'arbitrage seront partagés entre vous et Nextorage, mais vos frais ne devront en aucun cas excéder le montant permis par les règles spécifiques de l'AAA pour les Différends de consommateur, après quoi Nextorage couvrira tous les frais administratifs et dépenses additionnels. Ce paragraphe n'interdit pas à l'arbitre de restituer à la partie ayant obtenu gain de cause les frais et dépenses qu'elle a engagées dans l'arbitrage lorsque les Règles le permettent. Sauf si Nextorage et vous en conveniez autrement, l'arbitrage aura lieu dans le pays et l'État où vous vivez, et la loi fédérale ou d'État applicable régira le fond du différend pendant l'arbitrage. Cependant, la Loi sur l'arbitrage fédéral 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq., régira l'arbitrage et non une quelconque loi d'État sur l'arbitrage. La décision de l'arbitre sera obligatoire et définitive, sauf dans le cadre d'un droit d'appel limité conformément à la Loi sur l'arbitrage.

Consignes d'exclusion. SI VOUS NE SOUHAITEZ PAS ÊTRE CONTRAINT PAR LA CLAUSE D'ARBITRAGE OBLIGATOIRE, ALORS : (1) Vous devez en informer Nextorage par écrit dans les 30 jours à compter de la date d'achat du produit ; (2) Votre notification écrite doit être envoyée par courrier à Nextorage Corporation, Kawasaki-eki-mae Tower Riverk 9F 12-1 Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku Kawasaki city Kanagawa 210-0007 Japon ; ET (3) Votre notification écrite doit inclure (a) votre NOM (b) votre ADRESSE, (c) la DATE d'achat du produit, et (d) une déclaration claire stipulant que « VOUS NE SOUHAITEZ PAS RÉSOUDRE LES DIFFÉRENDS AVEC Nextorage À TRAVERS L'ARBITRAGE ET/OU ÊTRE CONTRAINT PAR LA RENONCIATION À INITIER OU PARTICIPER À UN RECOURS COLLECTIF ».

Décider de ne pas adhérer à cette procédure de résolution des différends n'affectera en aucun cas la couverture de la Garantie limitée et vous continuerez à bénéficier des avantages de la garantie limitée.

Deutsch Speicherkarten-Lesegerät

Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts die Bedienungsanleitung.

ACHTUNG

Um Feuergefahr und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu verringern, setzen Sie das Gerät weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus. Um einen elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden, öffnen Sie das Gehäuse nicht. Überlassen Sie Wartungsarbeiten stets qualifiziertem Fachpersonal.

Für Kunden in Europa

Entsorgung von gebrauchten elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten (anzuwenden in den Ländern der Europäischen Union und anderen Ländern mit einem separaten Sammelsystem für diese Geräte)

 Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder seiner Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht als normaler Haushaltsabfall zu behandeln ist, sondern an einer Annahmestelle für das Recycling von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten abgegeben werden muss. Durch Ihren Beitrag zum korrekten Entsorgen dieses Produkts schützen Sie die Umwelt und die Gesundheit Ihrer Mitmenschen. Umwelt und Gesundheit werden durch falsches Entsorgen gefährdet. Materialrecycling hilft, den Verbrauch von Rohstoffen zu verringern. Weitere Informationen zum Recycling dieses Produkts erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, den kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.

Dieses Produkt wurde von oder für die Nextorage Corporation hergestellt. Importeur von Aufzeichnungen: Nextorage Corporation, Kawasaki-eki-mae Tower Riverk 9F, 12-1, Ekimaehoncho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki Stadt, Kanagawa 210-0007 Japan
Autorisierter Vertreter des Herstellers:
(EU) 24hour Solutions B.V. Van Nelleweg 1, 3044 BC Rotterdam, The Netherlands

Kompatible Speicherkarten

CFexpress Type B-Speicherkarten
Hinweis: Es werden nicht alle Typen von Speicherkarten unterstützt.

Betriebsumgebungsanforderungen

Bitte überprüfen Sie dies unter <https://www.nextorage.net/compatibility/>
Das oben genannte Betriebssystem muss werkseitig vorinstalliert sein.
Der Betrieb wird nicht auf allen Computern garantiert.

Grundfunktionen

Anschließen:

Schließen Sie das Lesegerät über das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel an einen Computer an. Die Verwendung der mitgelieferten USB-Kabel zum Anschluss an den USB 40Gbps Typ-C-Anschluss Ihres Computers ermöglicht eine Hochgeschwindigkeits-Datenübertragung.

Verwendung des Lesegeräts:

Setzen Sie eine Speicherkarte in das Lesegerät.

Herausnehmen von Speicherkarten/Trennen der Verbindung:

Benutzer von Windows

- Wählen Sie [Hardware sicher entfernen] in der Taskleiste unten rechts auf dem Bildschirm.
- Wählen Sie das Speichersymbol.
- Warten Sie, bis die Meldung „Hardware kann jetzt entfernt werden“ erscheint.
- Trennen Sie das Kabel vom Computer.

Benutzer von Mac

- Ziehen Sie das Speichersymbol in den Papierkorb.
- Trennen Sie das Kabel vom Computer.

Bitte entfernen Sie die Speicherkarte und trennen das Lesegerät auf richtige Weise entsprechend dem Betriebssystem ab, wenn die Zugriffslampe nicht leuchtet. Andernfalls können Daten beschädigt werden oder verloren gehen.
Hinweis: Während die Zugriffslampe leuchtet, wird auf Daten zugegriffen.
Werfen Sie die Speicherkarte nicht aus und entfernen Sie das Lesegerät nicht.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Verwendung

- Das Lesegerät darf nicht anstoßen, verbogen werden, herunterfallen oder mit Feuchtigkeit in Kontakt kommen.
 - Das Lesegerät darf nicht von Ihnen zerlegt, repariert oder verändert werden.
 - In folgender Umgebung darf das Produkt weder verwendet noch aufbewahrt werden. Dies würde eine Betriebsstörung des Geräts zur Folge haben.
 - An sehr heißen, kalten oder feuchten Orten
 - Lassen Sie dieses Gerät niemals an Orten mit hohen
 - Temperaturen, wie im direkten Sonnenlicht, in der Nähe von
 - Heizkörpern oder im Inneren eines geschlossenen Fahrzeugs im Sommer. Dies würde eine Betriebsstörung oder Verformung des Geräts zur Folge haben.
 - In den Schlitz für die Speicherkarte dürfen kein Schmutz, Staub oder fremde Gegenstände gelangen.
 - Achten Sie beim Einsetzen und Auswerfen der Speicherkarte darauf, dass sie nicht herausspringt und herunterfällt.
 - Wenn Sie dieses Gerät mit Ihrem Laptop-PC verwenden, schließen Sie den PC mit dem Netzteil an eine Steckdose an. Andernfalls wird der Akku Ihres PCs schneller aufgebraucht. Falls das Gerät nicht verwendet wird, entfernen Sie es von dem PC, um den Akku zu schonen.
 - Wenn dieses Gerät in einer der folgenden Situationen immer noch am Computer angeschlossen ist, kann es sein, dass der Computer nicht richtig arbeitet.
 - Wenn Sie den Computer starten oder neu starten.
 - Wenn der Computer auf Schlaf- oder Ruhemodus schaltet oder daraus zurückkehrt.
- Trennen Sie dieses Gerät von dem Computer ab, bevor Sie diese Verfahren ausführen.
- Wir empfehlen, von wichtigen Daten eine Sicherungskopie zu erstellen.
 - Beim Formatieren einer Speicherkarte, auf der sich Daten befinden, werden diese gelöscht. Achten Sie darauf, keine wichtigen Daten zu löschen.
- Verwenden
- Sie für die Formatierung von Speicherkarten ein kompatibles Produkt wie eine Digitalkamera. Wenn die Speicherkarte an einem Computer o. ä. formatiert wird, kann die Kompatibilität mit geeigneten Produkten verloren gehen.
- Einzelheiten dazu finden Sie in den Bedienungsanleitungen der kompatiblen Produkte bzw beim Kundensupport.
- In folgenden Situationen können aufgezeichnete Daten beschädigt werden oder verloren gehen:
 - Beim Vorliegen folgender Situationen während des Lesens/ Schreibens von Daten:
 - Das Lesegerät wird getrennt.
 - Die Speicherkarte wird entfernt.
 - Das angeschlossene Produkt wird von der Stromversorgung getrennt.
 - Wenn dieses Lesegerät statischer Elektrizität oder elektrischen Störstrahlungen ausgesetzt ist.
 - Sie können möglicherweise nicht in der Lage sein, dieses Gerät zu verwenden, wenn es über einen USB-Hub an den Computer angeschlossen ist. In diesem Fall schließen Sie dieses Gerät direkt an den USB-Anschluss des betreffenden Computers an.
 - Die Funktion dieses Lesegeräts kann nur garantiert werden, wenn es mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Kabel verwendet wird.

Die Leistung dieses Geräts kann nicht garantiert werden, wenn Sie es nicht mit dem mitgelieferten Kabel verwenden.

Für beschädigte Daten oder Datenverlust übernimmt Nextorage kein Haftung.

Dieses Lesegerät kann nach längerem Gebrauch heiß werden. Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie es berühren.

Spezifikationen

Interface	USB 40Gbps
Mase (B × H × T) (Ca.)	59 mm × 100 mm × 17,2 mm
Gewicht (Ca.)	110 g
Betriebsumgebung	0°C bis +70 °C (nicht-kondensierend)
Lagerumgebung	−40°C bis +60 °C (nicht-kondensierend)
Zubehör : USB Type-C® auf USB Type-C® Kabel (1)	

• Einzelheiten zu diesem Lesegerät siehe folgenden URL oder die Produkt-Bedienungsanleitung kompatibler Produkte.
<https://www.nextorage.net/support/>

Änderungen bei Design und technischen Daten bleiben ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorbehalten.

Microsoft und Windows sind entweder eingetragene Warenzeichen oder Warenzeichen der Vereinigten Staaten.
Staaten Microsoft Corporation in den Vereinigten Staaten und/oder anderen Ländern.
Mac und macOS sind eingetragene Marken von Apple Inc. in den USA und anderen Länder.
CFexpress-Logo ist ein Markenzeichen der CompactFlash Association.
USB Type-C® ist eine Marke des USB Implementers Forum.
In dieser Anleitung sind die Markenzeichen und eingetragenen ® wird in diesem Handbuch nicht immer erwähnt.

BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE

Für Deutschland

Garantiefrist: Ein(1) Jahr ab dem Datum des ursprünglichen Erwerbs. Diese Beschränkte Garantie deckt nur die mit dem Produkt gelieferten Hardware-komponenten ab.
Wenn dieses Produkt nicht unter den in der Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Bedingungen und Richtlinien funktioniert, repariert Nextorage Corporation ("Nextorage") das Produkt oder ersetzt es kostenlos durch ein gleichwertiges Produkt. Nextorage kann nach eigenem Ermessen den Kaufpreis des Produkts zurückerstatten, anstatt das Produkt zu reparieren oder auszutauschen. Nextorage übernimmt keine Verantwortung oder Haftung für Datenverluste/beschädigungen, die aufgrund von Defekten oder Schäden an den Produkten entstehen. Diese Garantie ist nur innerhalb des Landes/der Region gültig, indem/der dieses Produkt ursprünglich erworben wurde. Um Garantieleistungen zu erhalten, muss das Produkt gemäß den Verfahren des Shops, in dem es gekauft wurde, zurückgegeben werden. Um Garantieleistungen zu erhalten, wenden Sie sich bitte an die Kundendienstabteilung des Shops, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Nutzung Ihrer persönlichen Daten. Wenn Sie eine Dienstleistung im Rahmen dieser beschränkten Garantie in Anspruch nehmen, autorisieren Sie Nextorage, Informationen über die Ihnen bereitgestellte Dienstleistung und Ihre Kontaktinformationen (einschließlich Ihres Namens, Ihrer Telefonnummer, Ihrer Adresse und Ihrer E-Mail-Adresse) zu speichern, zu verwenden und zu verarbeiten.
Nextorage kann diese Informationen verwenden, um Dienstleistungen im Rahmen dieser eingeschränkten Garantie in Übereinstimmung mit seiner Datenschutzrichtlinie zu erbringen, die hier zu finden ist:
<https://www.nextorage.net/en/privacy/>